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Routt County 2004
Waste Audit Results

by Primary Categories

Glass, 5%
Residue, 17%.
Metals, 3%
Hazardous .
/Special Plastics,
Waste, 9% ‘ 12%
Paper, 27%

Food Waste

Textiles
Construction Debris
Cardboard/Kraft
Other Paper

Other Organics
Other Plastic

Film, Bags & Wrap
Other Metal

Glass Containers

I 221 %
I 10.3%

I 10.2%

I 6.3%

I 5.2%

— 4.1%

— 3.8%

. 3.6%

m 2.9%
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Routt County 2017 -
Potential for Diversion

Recyclables,
Trash, 32.8% —\ 2720,
Hazardous/ .
Special Waste, Ol'gannlcs,
15.8% 24.1%

Recycling Facilities

= EAGLE
= Eagle County MRF

Wolcoftt — Free dual-stream with drop-off sites throughout
Eagle Valley. Sort and bale at facility.

= Town of Vail Recycling Center

Vail - Free dual-stream drop-off facility & sites. Loose haul
to Eagle MRF.

= GARFIELD
= Garfield County Recycling Center (WM)

Rifle — Free drop-off facility. Loose haul to Grand Junction
Waste Management MRF.

= South Canyon

Glenwood Springs — Free drop-off facility. Loose haul to
Eagle MRF.

4/13/2018
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Recycling Facilities (Cont’d)

= ROUTT
= Twin Enviro Mini-MRF

Milner — Collect for customers only. Sort and bale single
stream.

= Aces High

Steamboat Springs — Collection and drop-off containers for
customers only. Loose haul fo Denver.

= Waste Management - Green Machine

Oak Creek - Free drop-off container 1/mo. Loose haul to
Denver WM MRF.

= MOFFAT
= Overton Recycling
Craig - free drop-off site for recyclables.
= City of Craig
Craig - free drop-off site for Moffat County recyclables.

Recycling Facilities (Cont’d)

= RIO BLANCO COUNTY
= Town of Meeker Recycling Center

Meeker - Free drop-off site for Rio Blanco County
recyclables operated by Overton Recycling.

= Eagle River

Meeker — drop-off containers for customers only. Loose
haul to Eagle County MRF.
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Processing Facilities &
Drop-off Locations

<E
G - o SRS Vy =
Rulison S
o Cart
DROP-OFF/ PROCESSING
Eagle County MRF - E Town of Meeker - M Oak Creek - O
Garfield County Recycling Cir -G Twin Enviro Mini-MRF -T Aces High - A
South Canyon - § Town of Vail - v

Materials Collected

Eagle | Town | Garfield South Twin WM Overton
MRF of (WM) Canyon | Mini Green Recycling
Vail MRF Machine
X X X X X X X X

Aluminum

Steel Can X X X X X X X X
Plastic X X X X X X X
Cardboard X X X X X X
Newspaper X X X X X X
Mixed X X X X X X
Paper

Office X X X X X X
Paper

Phone X X X X X
Books

Scrap X X X X
Metal

Electronics X X X X X
Glass X X X

Tires X
Mattresses X
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Other Diversion Programs

» Eagle County Solid Waste & Recycling (Wolcott)

» Tires, Used Qil, Electronics, Lead-Acid Batteries, HHW,
Scrap Metal/ White Goods

» Garfield County Landfill (Rifle)

= Tires, Electronics, HHW, Lead-Acid Batteries, Scrap Metal/
White Goods

» South Canyon Landfill (Glenwood Springs)

= Tires, Electronics, Lead-Acid Batteries, Scrap Metal/ White
Goods

» Wray Gulch Landfill (Meeker)
» Tires, Scrap Metal/ White Goods
= Twin Enviro — Milner Landfill (Routt County)
» Tires, Lead-Acid Batteries, Scrap Metal/ White Goods

Ordinances

= Town of Vail (Eagle Co.)

= Mandatory Recycling

» Pay As You Throw (PAYT)

®» Plastic bag ban at town grocery stores
» City of Steamboat Springs (Routt Co.)

» Haulers must offer recycling services in city
limifs.

17



4/13/2018

Compost Facilities

» South Canyon Landfill (Glenwood Springs)

» Paper, Organics, Septic, Grease, Wood, Stalll
Sweepings, Food Scraps (some), Green Waste

» Twin Enviro — Milner Landfill (Routt County)

®» Biosolids, Green Waste — for land application
= Vail Honeywagon (Wolcotit)

®» Pilot Program for Food Waste & Paper

Deterrents & Hurdles

» Markets — Haul Distance & Low Prices
®» Small Quantities of Materials
- = Political and/or Public Perception

» | ack Control of Solid Waste Collection
Systems

= No or Minimal Benefit to Governing Bodies
» Contamination

18
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Talking Points

» Successes/Failures
» Partnerships & Coordination
= C&D
» Tires
= Transportation
= Recycling

» Short Term Planning

» | ong Term Planning

Proposed Timeline for Project Study

w» 3d Stakeholder Meeting/ Work-Session
= February 6™, 71, or 8" in Garfield County

= Final Stakeholder Meeting/ Presentation
= March 13, 14™, or 15" in Eagle, CO

» Final Report Complete

= April 15 to CDPHE for Comment
» Distributed by April 30
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Comments
or
Concernse
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Northwest Counties RREO Waste Audit Grant Stakeholders Meeting
3 Meeting — Round Table

2-7-2018
@ Garfield County

Attendees:
Sophia Gianfrancisco
King Lloyd
Melissa Kirr

Joe Lewandowski
Matt Donovan
Mark Hoblitzell
Mandi Nolan
Cameron Hawkins
Rick Melzer

Jesse Masten
Graham Cottle
Shawn Bruckman
Brian Copley

Deb Fiscus

Joe Obrien

Doug Goldsmith
Mike Hinkley

F. Richardson
Nancy Richardson

Walking Mountains

S. Canyon Landfill

Walking Mountains

SMA Consultant

Mtn Waste/Vail Honeywagon
Town of Vail

Eagle County

Routt County

Routt County

Eagle County SW&R

SMA

Honeywagon Organics

Vail Honewagon

Garfield County Landfill
Aces High

Mountain Waste

Mountain Waste

Eagle River Waste &Recycle
Eagle River Waste & Recycle

Topics Requested for Discussion:

Organics definition?

sophiag@walkingmountains.org
king.lloyd@cogs.us
melissak@walkingmountains.org
opconsultants@yahoo.com
matt@vailhoneywagon.com
mhoblitzell@vailgov.com
mandi.nolan@eaglecounty.us
cameron@yvsc.olg
rmelzer@co.rout.co.us
jess.masten@eaglecounty.us
graham.cottle@soudermiller.com
Shawn@vailhoneywagon.com
Brian@vailhoneywagon.com
dfiscus@garfieldcounty.com
Joe@aceshighsteamboat.com
doug.goldsmith@mountianwaste.com
mike.hinkley@mountainwaste.com
frichardscon@eagleriverwaste.com
singletreeranch@outlook.com

Should organics facilities be local, or does trucking to distant venue make sense for compost?

Useful life of Pitkin Cnty Landfill, what does down valley have planned for post Pitkin and what will
happen to C&D?

Winn: Cameron’s question of does it make sense to transport compost or should it be handled on a local
level?
Shawn: Regionally speaking, capacity at V.H. is the largest problem. There needs to be teamwork for
expanded opportunities.
Winn: Routt county doesn’t have a residential composting facility. Twin only accepts biosolids; no
residential food waste.
Shawn: Eagle County is top priority for Vail Honeywagon . VH has two phases planned for expansion as
needed. Quality product, without contamination, that has a market for the end users is the most
important piece of economic viability.

Reuse and reduction of waste is just as important in diversion as having a secondary end use,
e.g. composting.
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mailto:mandi.nolan@eagle
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mailto:Shawn@vailhoneywagon.com
mailto:Brian@vailhoneywagon.com
mailto:dfiscus@garfieldcounty.com
mailto:Joe@aceshighsteamboat.com
mailto:doug.goldsmith@mountianwaste.com
mailto:mike.hinkley@mountainwaste.com
mailto:frichardscon@eagleriverwaste.com
mailto:singletreeranch@outlook.com

King: Very little food waste is brought to Glenwood facility for composting. Primarily paper waste. The
market for compost is currently landscapers and sub-contractors; the private population does not seem
to know South Canyon provides compost.

SCRAPS program: Pitkin County and Vail to provide bins to Roaring Fork Valley; no tipping fee at landfill
for haulers; homeowners have free containers; mostly funded through grants, but Pitkin County Landfill
does sell some compost to recoup costs.

Matt Donovan:

The definition of “compostable” needs to be reevaluated. Waste studies show 30% of waste is
compostable, but this category largely includes many things that can’t be included in compost to be able
to sell the compost.

Melissa: Should be compostable and organic in nature are different things. It will require extra
infrastructure for the rest of the organics that don’t produce good quality compost.

Winn: data could be analyzed separately to determine what portion is actually compostable.

VH: The market isn’t there to sell quantities at VH’s max production.
VH will eventually sell 3 different products.

King: S. Canyon sells compost and a compost/soil blend.

Joe L: The material going in will dictate what product can be produced. Pine needles, treated lumber,
etc. are problems.
GJ has a profitable compost facility with different ~9 products.

Will the study make recommendations?
Winn: the study will identify gaps in infrastructure, policies, support, etc., but will not direct solutions.

C&D:

What is Pitkin County going to do when their landfill is closed? Transfer station? What will happen to
C&D tipping fees down valley when Pitkin is closed? How will this affect the useful life of down valley
landfills?

King: Pitkin County is building a transfer station; probably in ~6 years.

Raising C&D fees was supposed to push increased salvage; however, the homes being rebuilt
there will not provide many salvage opportunities.

South Canyon landfill has substantial airspace.

Town of Carbondale is looking at/thinking about requiring a certain percentage of salvage when
demo occurs.

Pitkin County is trying to push/pass/enforce ordinances down valley as far as possible.



Including: having mandatory recycling based on a percentage of trash. The consumer will be
charged whether they recycle or not.

Is infrastructure in place for recycling in Pitkin?

Mike Hinkley: No. Pitkin County Landfill has caps on recycling.
1 ton of trash costs $58 dollars
1 Ton of recycling costs over $200 to get to Denver.

A single stream recycling facility in the region (western slope) would be a huge benefit.
What would the benefit to the public be?
Mike Hinkley: A reduction of recycling fees (maybe).
Matt D.: Reduction of GHG emissions from trucking to Denver.
Security of continued recycling.
Shawn: Having it local would allow for increased feedback to the community/source about problems
and the public knows where the material goes and is recycled.
e.g. “hey vail, purchase #1 plastics not #2 plastics”
Also allows local manufacturing/processing to help guide the community on the
manufacturer’s needs.

Having a single stream (high-tech) facility would allow material in recycling bins to be properly
handled. Especially, in our tourist driven communities where anything/everything is going into the
recycling bins.

Joe L: Allows you to play the markets for max profitability.

Helps public perception.

Joe L: Solid Waste Authorities:

10 government entities through 2 solid waste authorities own 1 profitable landfill. A combination of
private and government entities work together. (Joe provided about .5 hour explanation with examples
of various partnerships.) Takeaway = Best when communities, regions and stakeholders WORK
TOGETHER.

Have Detailed breakdown of organics for both the final report and the following meeting with
differentiation between compostable and simply organic.

Next Meeting:

Steps forward

What is each counties’ needs and what can they bring to the relationship?

Is it possible to have an idea of combined recommendations for the 5 counties involved?

How can county authorities/policy makers be ‘forced’ to attend?

Need meeting agenda first.

How climate change and green house gas can be affected by the findings of the study, especially
important if policy makers attend?

How can the group/region work together to make diversion economical?

The importance of C&D and effects of construction economy impact on this region.



RREO Grant — NW Counties Stakeholder Meeting

3-14-2017

Presenters: Jesse Masten (Eagle County) & Winn Cowman (SMA)
Recorder: Graham Cottle (SMA)

Attendees:

King Lloyd South Canyon 970945 5375 | King.lloyd@cogs.us

Mandi Nolan Eagle County 970 328 8893 | Mandi.nolan@eaglecounty.us

Scott Cowman Routt County Env. Health | 970 870 5588 | scowman@co.routt.co.us

Melissa Kirr Walking Mountains 970470 2527 | melissak@walkingmountains.org
Science Center

Kird Koppel Walking Mountains 970 827 9725 | kirak@walkingmountains.org
Science Center ext. 136

Graham Cottle SMA 720788 4181 | Graham.cottle@soudermiller.com

Joe Lewandowski SMA Sub-Consultant 575 430 8989 | opconsultants@yahoo.com

Fain Richardson Eagle River Waste 970 756 8009 | frichardson@eagleriverwaste.com

Nancy Richardson Eagle River Waste 970942 3242 | singletreeranch@outlook.com

Marlin Mullet Twin Enviro 970879 6985 | mmullet@twinenviro.com

John Gitchell Eagle County 970 328 8766 | John.gitchell@eaglecounty.us

Matt Donovan MTN Waste / Vail 970926 6333 | matt@vailhoneywagon.com
Honeywagon

Jerry Veasquez Waste Management 970524 5901 | jvelasqu@wm.com

Jeb Hensley Waste Management 970596 5033 | Jhenslel@wm.com

Tony Howard Waste Management 719493396 | Ahowardl@wm.com

Comments Regarding Presentation:

Slide 7: Should glass be included in “recyclables” or “trash?”

Slide 9: Add missing drop-off facilities in Routt.

Slide 11: Include aggregate (asphalt & concrete) diversion for South Canyon.

Add Axis Steel in Craig.

Slide 14: Marlin questioned the phrase, “large desire to compost.” Twin had food waste
composting for 4 years, but they didn’t have the market for the end compost or
customers for pick-up.

Change to, “No facility for food waste compost.”

All Areas Slide Issues with Reporting is a gap. Especially aggregate in Eagle County.

Slide 17: Septic Disposal gap in Eagle County; maybe whole study area issue.

Slide 18: S Canyon has large compost reserve and needs a market.

Both Garfield County septic ponds are near capacity.
S canyon only facility to accept grease (in area). 2017 ~ 1 million gallons of grease
accepted.

Vail Honeywagon does do curbside recycling pick up in Garfield County and Rifle.
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South Canyon incentivizes C&D to be pre-sorted with price breaks.
South Canyon uses tires for leachate conveyance and ADC
Electronics- IT Refresh out of Fort Collins.
South Canyon accepts electronics all year.
Garfield County has specific drop-off/collection windows.

Slide 19: Curbside Recycling offered at ~50% of the study area. Not offered in Rio Blanco &
Moffat.
Routt — Milner Mall for C&D repurposing.
Twin’s customers may not have wanted food waste composting, but Ace’s High and WM
customers may have.
Evergreen/Zero Waste pick up commercial food waste for composting in Eagle, Garfield,
& Pitkin Counties for composting at Garfield County.
Include Trinity on diversion effort sheet for Tin, scrap metal & steel.

Slide 20: Land use/Compost ordinance & regulations needed to drive compost use.
Transparency/Education for 3-7 plastics
No Market; only outlet
Less Market Driven than other recyclables

Slide 21: Organics:
Routt and Eagle have some food recovery programs
Both still represent a Gap
Is food waste composting wanted by masses or just a small, loud group?
Gap: Land use regulations/ordinances for compost.

Tires:
Should tires be considered a gap despite their “beneficial use?”
South canyon uses shredded tires for leachate field replacing aggregate.
Tire as ADC blades off more easily than other ADCs.
Possible opportunity for partnership & use in new products.

Electronics:
Oppurtunity for partnership/co-op for hauling or helping/pushing along a local
processing facility.
Regulatory issues that hinder diversion rates.

Other:
Gaps for textiles and mattresses.

Steps Forward/Current Positive actions:

Routt: Market identified for glass & compost
Possible SWA.
Rio Blanco: Eagle River Waste is planning to educate the public about recycling.

Hauler in Rangely invested in Recycling.

South Canyon: Tire Shreds for leachate layer.



Bicycle Reuse through Boulder non-profit.

Clear Intentions for separated glass.

Telling contractors about pricing cuts on separated C&D.

Intends to use this study as motivation/proof to continue recycling & education.

Eagle: Considering single stream MRF.
C&D diversion facility.
County Goal in climate action plan of 30% diversion by 2030.
Carbondale trying to mandate 75% reuse/not landfilled for existing structures during
demo.

Waste Management:
Wants to increase transparency of recycling and composting.
“Doing the right thing does cost money.”
Education for/honesty about contamination in recycling.

Everybody Agrees:
Education in the schools. Tours. Operators working with non-profits to increase
awareness.

Vail Honeywagon:
Established the market for their compost by hauling in compost and selling it prior to
beginning operations.

What is the stakeholder group going to do moving forward?
Co-op for tires?
Commercial Diversion through education:
Town of Vail doing a challenge for commercial diversion (Actionably Green), which
Walking Mountains Science Center is involved in.
Gap in commercial recycling for Rio Blanco and Routt.
Remember: CEE- Convenience, Education, Enforcement when it comes to recycling.
E-mail survey to stakeholder to see interest in continued/future meetings.
Joint Press Release about the study, what it entailed, findings?
Future Involvement with stakeholders of western county audit?
Use collective bargaining & defensible volumes increase local markets for recycling and
thus decrease transportation costs.
Having a fee (even if nominal) is a good tracking mechanism.
South Canyon will begin doing this with mattresses.
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Project Study Area

Solid Waste Facilities
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2017 Waste Audits —

Aggregated Trash Results by Primary Categories

Residue, 1.1%\ /,Glass, 4.5%
.\", _Metals, 5.8%
\ Paper,19.9%

Organic Components

= [INCLUDED

» Food Waste (includes paper waste heavily contaminated by
food, pizza box, paper towel, napkins)

» Yard Waste
» Clean Wood (NOT treated, engineered, or plywood)

= NOT INCLUDED
= Diapers
= Rubber
= Animal food and waste
= Treated Wood
= Ash

» Containers with less than
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Eagle Potential for Diversion
for Example

Recyclables,

Trash, 37.0% 20.3%

Other Organics,
Hazardous/ 34.6%
Special Waste, :
12.0%

Eagle County Landfill
Breakdown

A Eagle County Landfill
Conc;;:e/Dm 201 7

Contaminated Soil

Landscaping

8% Domestic Waste
4%

Clean Wood
Recyclable Metal (trees)
0% 1%
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Processing Facilities &
Drop-off Locations

......

9 DROP-OFF/ PROCESSING A

Facility Materials Recycled

Eagle Eagle Garfield South Twin Aces Meeker Eagle
SW&R Vallley (WM) Canyon Milner High Overton River
Drop
Sites
X X X X X X X X X

Aluminum

Steel Can X X X X X X X X X
Plastic X X X X X X X X
Card- X X X X X X X
board

News- X X X X X X X
paper

Mixed X X X X X X X
Paper

Office X X X X X X X
Paper

Phone X X X X X X X
Books

Scrap X X X X X X
Metal

Electronic X X X X X X
Glass X X X X X X
Tires X X

Mattress X
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Other Diversion Programs

» Eagle County Solid Waste & Recycling (Wolcott)

» Tires, Used Qil, Electronics, Lead-Acid Batteries, HHW,
Scrap Metal/ White Goods

» Garfield County Landfill (Rifle)

= Tires, Electronics, HHW, Lead-Acid Batteries, Scrap Metal/
White Goods

» South Canyon Landfill (Glenwood Springs)

= Tires, Electronics, Lead-Acid Batteries, Scrap Metal/ White
Goods

» Wray Gulch Landfill (Meeker)
» Tires, Scrap Metal/ White Goods
= Twin Enviro — Milner Landfill (Routt County)

» Tires, Lead-Acid Batteries, Scrap Metal/ White Goods

Compost Facilities

» South Canyon Landfill (Glenwood Springs)

» Paper, Organics, Septic, Grease, Wood, Stalll
Sweepings, Food Scraps (some), Green Waste

= Twin Enviro — Milner Landfill (Routt County)
®» Biosolids, Green Waste — for Land Application
= Vail Honeywagon (Wolcott)

» Currently Pilot Program for Food,
Compostable Event, Yard, Manure, Trees,
Sawdust, Brewing Grains

» Eagle River Water & Sanitation (Wolcott)
» Screened biosolids from WWTP
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Ordinances

= Town of Vail (Eagle Co.)

» Mandatory Recycling

» Pay As You Throw (PAYT)

®» Plastic bag ban at town grocery stores
= Town of Avon (Eagle Co.)

» Plastic bag ban & paper bag fee
» City of Steamboat Springs (Routt Co.)

» Haulers must offer recycling services in city
limits

Rouit County - Gaps

= Organics
» | arge desire to compost, but no facility available
= Twin Milner compost?2
= Compost markets not identified
= Traditional Recycling
= Curbside not available in rural areas
» Multi-family units lack recycling (largely tourist)
» Structure

» No mechanism currently exists to work with landfill & haulers
(materials management task force just started)

» Privately owned landfill — opportunity for public/ private
partnership

» C&D currently landfilled
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Moffat County - Gaps

= Organics

= No facility available
= Traditional Recycling

» Curbside not available

= No known effort to increase recycling
» Sfructure

= C&D landfilled

Rio Blanco County - Gaps

= Organics
= No facility available
= Traditional Recycling
= Curbside pickup available in Meeker only
= Drop-off limited to Meeker
= No recycling in Rangely
» Structure
= C&D landfilled
» Shredded tires used for landfill cover
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Eagle County - Gaps

= Organics

= Vail Honeywagon currently in development stages
» Traditional Recycling

= Dual stream MRF/ largely single stream haulers
» Structure

= C&D landfilled

Garfield County - Gaps

= Organics
» Food waste not targeted for compost (S. Canyon)
» Compost markets needed (S. Canyon)
= No compost facility (West Garfield)
» Septic ponds at capacity (for discussion)
» Traditional Recycling
= Curbside pickup not available in rural areas (W. Garfield)
» Haul past dual sfream MRF/ largely single stream haulers
» Structure
» C&D landfilled (potential Pitkin Co. impact)
» Tires (for discussion)

®» Flectronics (for discussion)




Gaps for Region

» Waste Diversion

Curbside not offered in rural areas
Diversion not funded, but costs money
Multifamily units not served

Communication and coordination between customers,
haulers, and recycling facilities is inconsistent

Consensus is needed for consistent messaging, followed by
education

Tourist education a challenge
Contaminationis an issue
Reduce and reuse should be emphasized

Potential Pitkin Co. impact

Gaps for Region

= Traditional Recycling

» Fagle MRFis dual stream, while haulers largely collect single

stream (MRF and haulers misaligned)

» Transparency regarding 3-7 plastics is needed
= Hauling distance a factor when local facilities are not used

» No local markets known

4/13/2018
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Gaps for Region (cont’'d)

= Organics
» Organics processing facilities
» Markets for compost not identified
» Food recovery programs missing

Tires
= Tires largely going into landfills as beneficial use
» Tires - opportunities to work together (for discussion)

» C&D
» C&D going to landfills

» Flectronics

» Several facilities hauling to Blue Star in Co. Springs —
opportunity to coordinate (for discussion)

Timeline

» Final Report Complete
= April 151 to CDPHE for Comment
» Distributed by April 30™

» Going Forward... post study (for
Discussion)
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Comments
or
Concernse
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